## STATE OF MISSOURI PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

At a session of the Public Service Commission held at its office in Jefferson City on the 21<sup>st</sup> day of April, 2022.

In the Matter of the Application of Confluence	)	
Rivers Utility Operating Company, Inc., for	File No. WA-2021-042	<u>5</u>
Authority to Acquire Certain Water and	)	
Sewer Assets and for Certificates of	File No. SA-2021-0426	<u>;</u>
Convenience and Necessity	)	-

# ORDER CORRECTING THE COMMISSION'S ORDER GRANTING A CERTIFICATE OF CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY NUNC PRO TUNC

Issue Date: April 21, 2022 Effective Date: April 21, 2022

In reviewing Confluence Rivers' case records to verify that the utilities and tariffs discussed in the application and order were properly reflected in the Commission's electronic filing system, it came to the Commission's attention that there was a clerical error in ordered paragraph 4 of the Commission's order granting a certificate of convenience and necessity (CCN).

Ordered paragraph 4 of the Commission's *Order Granting Certificate of Convenience and Necessity*, issued on December 15, 2021, erroneously includes the Cedar Green regulated water and sewer systems. Ordered paragraph 3 already grants Confluence Rivers Utility Operating Company (Confluence Rivers) a CCN to acquire and operate the regulated water and sewer assets of Cedar Green.

Ordered paragraph 4 should instead include the unregulated Spring Branch water system. The Spring Branch water system was included in the Staff of the Commission's recommendation, and is appropriately referenced elsewhere in the ordered paragraphs. There is no dispute regarding the Commission's intent to grant a CCN to Confluence

Rivers to acquire the Spring Branch system. Accordingly, the Commission will correct the ordered paragraph nunc pro tunc. Ordered paragraph 4 is corrected to read as follows:

4. Confluence Rivers is authorized to acquire, and is granted a CCN to own, install, construct, operate, control, manage, and maintain the unregulated water and sewer assets of The Missing Well, Shelton Estates, Clemstone, Prairie Heights, and Spring Branch.

#### THE COMMISSION ORDERS THAT:

- 1. The Commission's *Order Granting Certificate of Convenience and Necessity*, issued order, issued December 15, 2021, is corrected as indicated in the body of this order.
  - 2. This order shall be effective when issued.



BY THE COMMISSION

Morris L. Woodruff

Secretary

Silvey, Chm., Rupp, Coleman, Holsman, and Kolkmeyer CC., concur.

Clark, Senior Regulatory Law Judge

#### STATE OF MISSOURI

#### OFFICE OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

I have compared the preceding copy with the original on file in this office and I do hereby certify the same to be a true copy therefrom and the whole thereof.

WITNESS my hand and seal of the Public Service Commission, at Jefferson City, Missouri, this 21<sup>st</sup> day of April, 2022.

SION OF THE OF T

Morris L. Woodruff Secretary

### MISSOURI PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION April 21, 2022

#### File/Case No. WA-2021-0425 and SA-2021-0426

Missouri Public Service Commission

Staff Counsel Department 200 Madison Street, Suite 800 P.O. Box 360

Jefferson City, MO 65102 staffcounselservice@psc.mo.gov Office of the Public Counsel

Marc Poston 200 Madison Street, Suite 650 P.O. Box 2230

Jefferson City, MO 65102 opcservice@opc.mo.gov

**Confluence Rivers Utility** Operating Company, Inc.

Dean L Cooper 312 East Capitol P.O. Box 456

Jefferson City, MO 65102 dcooper@brydonlaw.com

**Confluence Rivers Utility** Operating Company, Inc.

Jesse W Craig 312 East Capitol Avenue P.O. Box 200 Madison Street, Suite 800

456

Jefferson City, MO 65102 jcraig@brydonlaw.com

Missouri Public Service

Commission Carolyn Kerr

P.O. Box 360

Jefferson City, MO 65102 Carolyn.Kerr@psc.mo.gov

Enclosed find a certified copy of an Order or Notice issued in the above-referenced matter(s).

Sincerely,

Morris L. Woodruff Secretary

Recipients listed above with a valid e-mail address will receive electronic service. Recipients without a valid e-mail address will receive paper service.